## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE 2021 ACTION PLAN FOR THE DU PAGE COUNTY CONSORTIUM

DuPage County is beginning preparation of the 2021 Action Plan describing the use of these funds for the next program year. The County expects to receive approximately \$3.9 million in funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the Community Development Block Grant Program, \$300,000 for the Emergency Solutions Grant Program, and \$1.8 million for the HOME Investment Partnerships Act Program for an approximate total of \$6 million FY2021. The overall goal of these three programs is to develop viable urban communities by providing decent housing and a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities principally for low- and moderate- income persons.

A Draft 2021 Action Plan describing the use of these funds in the next program year will be available for review on January 6, 2021. This document can be viewed on the DuPage County Community Development website:

https://www.dupageco.org/Community Services/Community Development Commission/31052/

The link to the 2021 Action Plan has been forwarded to public libraries, municipalities and townships throughout the DuPage County Consortium area, which includes any municipality wholly or partly in DuPage County. Additional free copies are available to interested organizations or individuals and may be obtained by contacting the DuPage County Community Development Office.

A virtual public hearing to obtain input for the 2021 Action Plan element for the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan a will be held as follows:

## Wednesday, January 20, 2021, at 5:00 p.m.

Information on accessing a link to the virtual public hearing meeting will be posted on the DuPage County Community Development Commission Public Hearing webpage: <a href="https://www.dupageco.org/Community\_Services/Community\_Development\_Commission/62903/">https://www.dupageco.org/Community\_Services/Community\_Development\_Commission/62903/</a>

Interested parties must utilize the above link to gain access to the virtual public hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations should contact the Community Development Commission office at (630) 407-6600.

The public comment period begins January 6, 2021 with written comments accepted until 4:30 pm on February 5, 2021. Comments by interested citizens and organizations can be made via mail to 421 N County Farm Road, Room 2-800, Wheaton, IL 60187, email communitydev@dupageco.org, or fax 630-407-6601.